

**In The High Court at Calcutta  
[Commercial Division]  
Original Side**

IA NO. GA/1/2021  
[OLD NO. CS/151/2020]  
In CS-COM/214/2024

M/S. ASTREX ENTERPRISE PRIVATE LIMITED  
Vs  
SUNIL KISHIN PUNWANI

&

IA NO. GA/2/2021  
[OLD NO. CS/151/2020]  
In CS-COM/214/2024

M/S. ASTREX ENTERPRISE PRIVATE LIMITED  
Vs  
SUNIL KISHIN PUNWANI

BEFORE :  
THE HON'BLE **JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY**  
Date : 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

Appearance :

*Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Samriddha Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik De, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Munshi, Adv.  
Miss Mohini Majumdar, Adv.  
Miss Ayelita Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Adrish Chatterjee, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Sagnik Majumdar, Adv.  
Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Ghosh Dastidar, Adv.  
...for the defendant*

**In Re: IA NO. GA-COM/2/2021**

The Court :- Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned Counsel appears for the plaintiff.

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, learned Counsel appears for the defendant.

Since this is an application filed by the defendant praying for rejection of plaint, the same is taken up first.

Affidavits are complete.

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, learned Counsel appearing for the defendant has been placing his case on his demurer application. He has started citing a decision of Co-ordinate Bench ***In the matter of: LADYMOON TOWERS PRIVATE LIMITED Vs. MAHENDRA INVESTMENT ADVISORS PRIVATE LIMITED*** reported at ***2021 SCC OnLine CAL 4240***.

At this juncture, Mr. Banerjee, learned Counsel prays for an accommodation.

For the ends of justice, hearing stands adjourned.

Mr. Banerjee, learned Counsel shall continue with his submission on the next date on his demurer application.

The matter shall appear under the heading “**Adjourned Motion**” on **December 15, 2025**.

**(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)**

Sbghosh

IA NO. GA/1/2021  
[OLD NO. CS/151/2020]  
In CS-COM/214/2024  
&

IA NO. GA/2/2021  
[OLD NO. CS/151/2020]  
In CS-COM/214/2024  
A.R., J.